Preparation and thermal properties of epoxy-silica nanocomposites from
nanoscale colloidal silica
Ying-Ling Liua,*, Chih-Yuan Hsua, Wen-Lung Weia, Ru-Jong Jengb
aDepartment of Chemical Engineering, Chung Yuan Christian University, 22, Pu-Jen, Chungli, Taoyuan 32023, Taiwan, ROC
bDepartment of Chemical Engineering, National Chung Hsing University, Taichung 402, Taiwan, ROC
Received 14 May 2003; received in revised form 17 June 2003; accepted 19 June 2003
Abstract
Epoxy-silica nanocomposites were obtained from directly blending diglycidylether of bisphenol-A and nanoscale colloidal silica and then

commercial curing agents without altering the curing
conditions. The resulting cured ESHR showed good
transparency and miscibility. The thermal stability of the
epoxy resins was improved with the incorporation of the
Table 2
Thermal properties of phosphorus-containing ESHR resins
ESHR Samples Epoxy Curing agent CS contents (wt%) Phosphorus contents (wt%) Td10
a (8C) Char residual
at 800 8C
(wt%)
Tg (8C) LOI
In air In N2 In air In N2
PESHR-I-0 PE530 DDM 0 2.55 388 390 6.1 20.4 140 29.0
PESHR-I-3 PE530 DDM 3 2.47 347 382 9.7 24.1 137 29.0
PESHR-I-5 PE530 DDM 5 2.42 364 383 10.1 24.5 130 29.5
PESHR-I-10 PE530 DDM 10 2.30 339 382 14.9 28.1 131 30.0
PESHR-I-20 PE530 DDM 20 2.00 370 385 25.4 36.0 135 31.0
PESHR-II-0 BE188 DEP 0 4.42 328 333 4.3 2.7 138 29.5
PESHR-II-5 BE188 DEP 5 4.23 340 336 10.3 28.6 70 30.0
PESHR-II-10 BE188 DEP 10 3.99 338 331 16.4 35.4 70 30.5
PESHR-II-20 BE188 DEP 20 3.68 353 353 25.3 39.4 66 31.0
PESHR-II-30 BE188 DEP 30 3.28 355 355 33.8 50.6 62 31.0
a Temperature at 10% weight loss.
Y.-L. Liu et al. / Polymer 44 (2003) 5159–51675166
colloidal silica. However, a depression in the glass transition
temperature of the resins was observed, owing to the